Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07372061

Name of Company

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited

We
Rob Sadler, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Chfton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Andrew Mackenzie, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Progress Report covers the period from 20/02/2015 to 19/
29/04!2016 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE

L R e E\\I\I\\\I\ L

Signed Date lq B e I(_‘/p

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Viliage
James Nicolsan Link

Clifton Moor

York

YO30 4XG

Ref CO308CVL/RS/AGM/MJ/DAH




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 20 February 2015 to 19 February 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

C 000000 OoOO0DOOQOT©DO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of hiquidators

Progress dunng the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Credrors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3  Statement of Liguidators’ expenses

The report 1s pnvate and




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”
‘the Iquidators”, ‘“we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

‘secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor’

“secunty’

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 20 February
2013

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clfton Moor Business Village,
James Nicolson Link, Chiton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

and

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business
Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited
07372061

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Carnaby Industnal Estate, Lancaster Road, Camaby, Bridlington,
YO15 3QY




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 20 February 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment 20 February 2013
Changes in iquidator (f any) Andrew Mackenzie replaced Andrew Clay as joint hiquidator on 17

December 2014 by order of the Court

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recespts and payments for the penod from 20 February 2015 to 19
February 2016

Bank Interest

The only receipt dunng the penod related to bank interest totalling £4 following the investment of funds

Book Debts

Efforts to collect the unpaid book debts have continued throughout the period  Ison Harnson solictors of Leeds
have been instructed to act on our behalf The value of the outstanding debts 1s approximately £19,000,

however, the majonty of debts have been disputed and we may be required to 1ssue legal proceedings to
achieve any further recovenes This matter 1s ongoing

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appotntment as liquidators

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's credttors as follows

Secured creditor

The prospect of a distnbution to the Bank under the temns of tts floating charge 1s wholly dependent upon the
level of future book debt recovenes

Preferential creditors

The prospect of a dwvidend to the preferential creditor 1s wholly dependent upon the level of future book debt
recaveries

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our progress report for
the penod 20 February 2013 to 19 February 2014




Unsecured creditors

The prospect of a distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent on the level of future book debt
coliections

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 dishbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) m accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 15 attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the penod from 20 February 2015 to 19 February 2016 amount to £2,086 50 which
represents 7.8 hours at an average rate of £267 50 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of time costs incurred
u] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 20 February 2015 to 19 February 2016
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 19 February 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £15,500 on account of our remuneration, agamnst total
time costs of £18,010 50 incurred stnce the date of our appointment

In addition to the table of tme spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation for the
period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
20 February 2013 to 19 February 2016 1s also attached at Appendix 2

Disbursements

To 19 February 2015, we have also drawn disbursements n the sum of £342

No disbursements have been drawn In the reporting period

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be obtained

online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, 1If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred dunng the reporting perod A cumulative statement showing the fotal
expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3




8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Book Debts

As detaled above, with the assistance of our solicitors, we continue to pursue a number of outstanding book
debts which have a total book value of approximately £19,000 It 1s likely that legal action will be necessary to
pursue these debts further and therefore the prospects of future recovenes are uncertain at this stage

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
Its property and liabiliies and to dentfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addiion, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having alsc been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

Information in relation to the sale of assets to Steve Waggitt, a director of the Company, was provided in our
progress report for the penod 20 February 2013 to 19 February 2014

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of thes report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
credtor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wrting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% m value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurmed as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 15
inappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever Is the
sooner

M B

Rob Sadler
Joint Liquidator

Dated 18 April 2018




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 20 February 2015 to 19 February 2016




Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/02/2015 From 20/02/2013
of Affairs To 19/02/2016 To 19/02/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 23,940 00
1,500 00 Stock NIL 1,500 00
24,646 00 Book Debts NIL 8,525 56
Uncertain Directors' Loan Accounts NIL NIL
Sundry Refund NIL 178 43
Bank Interest (Gross) 369 13 48
Rates refund NIL 1,405 37
369 35,562 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 80 00
Statement of Affaurs Fee NIL 6,500 00
Liquidators' Remuneration NIL 16,500 Q0
Accountancy Fees NIL 1,000 00
Debt Collection Costs NIL 451 48
Agent's/Valuer's Fees NIL 7,502 22
Statutory Searches NIL 300
Trave!l & Subsistence NiL 109 60
Room Hire NIL 2500
Statutory Advertising NIL 22500
Insurance of Assets NIL 106 00
Business Rates Audit Fees NIL 351 34
NIL (31,853 64)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,500 00) Employees (Wage Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(147,770 00) HSBC Bank Plc (Debenture 03/03/11) NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,839 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(75,000 00) Employees (Wages/Redundancy/Notice) NIL NIL
(24,387 00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(25,765 00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(276,215.00) 3.69 3,709.20
REPRESENTED BY
Bank (Current Account) 3,708 20
3,709.20

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 Apnl 2016 10 44




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 20 February 2015 to 19 February 2016, and

d Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 20 February 2013 to 19 February
2018




BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciittes provided by the firm and
also where payments are to he made to outside partles in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows himvher to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed cut at the appropnate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff worlong on the case along with the
office holder to allocate theirr ime to the case The time Is recorded at the \individual’s hourly rate In
force at that ime which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an ndependent extermal supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Calegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to
approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of
creditors 1s charged at the rate of £100 per meeting

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45p per mile

(8) In addition to the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance
indicates that where payments are made to outside parties in which the office
hoider or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remunerabon of insolvency office holders i England & Wales
2 b 1




(€

(D)

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to
approval)

o Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset
Consuiting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which s part of Begbies
Traynor Group pic  Due to the vaned nature of the work carned out, asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged on one or more of the following
bases and are paid from asset realisations of the company

1 Time costs of £125 per hour
2  10% of realisations in respect of asset sales
3 A fixed charge fee in respect of specialised advice

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item
satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
« Prninting and photocopying
+  Stationery




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor Is a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to sutt local market conditions The rates applying to the York
and Leeds offices as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff Standard charge-out
rate from 1 May 2011
untii further notice

{E per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for camying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases buf 1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at
one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Cobus Coach Refurbishment Limited

CASE TYPE Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

OFFICE HOLDERS Rob Sadier and Andrew Mackenzie

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 20 February 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the levei of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

As detailed in the hquidators’ progress report for the penod 20 February 2013 to 19 February
2014, the main aspects of the case involved the disposal of the Company's chattel assets and
stock, collection of outstanding book debts and the tnvestigation into the position regarding the
directors’ loan accounts

Exceptional responsibilities
We do not consider that we have taken on any exceptional responsibilities in dealing with this
case

The office holders’ effectiveness

We are of the opimion that we have carned out our duties effectively to date and maximised
possible realtsations for the general body of creditors The strategy in disposing of the
Company's chattel assets proved successful and realisations were significanily higher than the
valuation obtained

Whilst book debt recoveries to date have been less than envisaged, matters in this regard are
ongeing and legal advice 1s being sought

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Details in relation to the nature and value of the assets involved with this case are included within
our progress reports

Anticipated return to creditors
Details in relation to the anticipated retum to each class of creditor are included within our
progress reports

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 20 February 2014 and 19 February 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the Liquidators and ther staff
following their appointment only




18

19

21

22

31

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements
Detalls in relation to the resolutions agreed are \ncluded in our progress report

Other professionals employed & their costs

Qur cholce was based on our perception of their expenence and abilty to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them We have reviewed the fees charged, which are temised on the enclosed Receipts and
Payments Account, and we are satisfied that they are reasonable given the circumstances of this
case

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Our progress report includes a summary of work undertaken during the reporting penod




T401

3 9jep O] LMRID $00} 301

00 0OS'FL
10 LOZ 00 0L1 Q0 0L} 00 S€4 £ 00 §0Z 00 892 00 01E 00 S¥E 00 ge¢ 3 spel Apnoy eBeseay|
05 0L0') 00 60Z 00 66 05 1139 05 ikl 00 BZ0'F 00 §6E°L 00 98T 08 Lt spei0 Yo 4q 1500 swy 101
9 68 [} 60 509 SE ZSl 9¥ 98 iy opwib yuis Aq sanoy (wol
0 ¥z 00 6921 (4] £T Z1 Ll SJo)jeW 10150 1o (ol
000 uonednr
00 Bl 00 265 [ £Z L0 Bl
= |oARR pue suoisusd
00 01€ 00612 60 60 it ‘ropeBn)| X ‘sBuneew)
26 9€€ 00 SEV €1 £0 [ sBunool EOPISBUY YDy KiaRtl 110
— SUOINUAYRID
puR esuepuodsenos ‘(seekojdue Buprzu)
19413 00 08L'L 7Ll Le i1 Slje|d wi01RAID IR HIM Bujirag o) oL
00 0 BEILULIOD £I0)POID)| suonnqIsip
puz souspuodsaucd
BE Y51 0009L'L a1 L8 It s1B10 (soshordwe Buipnsu)
000 pesoes| swieo siojpels | yim Bujreeq
[]]] Bujpei] io} mo] |
000 Buipe)| Bulpri)
18 9%% 00 BI9'E p 11 1L (14 a1 g9 9t KO8V [O UO[IUE|[RIY 20} OL
000 sjessn Aued piy | feN1L J0 UOUS8Y
S1 €02 05 ova'L ] ] I S0 S | 58] J0¥3E pUE s8eLISNg 'Auedolg
¥t 81 054491 L8 Z9 £l 91l LOmoe| |00 1qed 882 JO UORUSIREY
99802 D0 6297 TH Tl |43 Z1 [ suopeBRseAl) Jo} jej0
59 6CZ 006292 9zl Z (43 Zl 0l sYoneBnseALr pue vaad suopeBpsaay)
“S5i5eid 15 pud WY
91°20T o8 1r9's 08l 10 $0 £ 0f L ¥ 0 [ 39y ASUpAIo8U] 9y} 13w ouRlidwo Joj ol
£Z 108 002t I3 0E Ll 01 Sy Jo Juswels pug Burodos Lomerg
[+3]] 8INsol) OSE))
£9EPL Q0 6rL'L o8 10 50 0s vo Buipuog pua Buriueg d 1804 pue £einY 4oy
90 va) 05 6/8 £5 £F by sunuioddy| A 1 o) Yl eoue|idiwod
"BUnEg
£9'¢6L 00 £B8'Y [:§74 2} rd [-:x4) $€ ye ar PUY LOJRLSIUALPY 8B [RIBUAS) 40) [0
gg 95t 09 160'Z EEL al zo 98 X4 10 UoRERSIIWPY | Supuuelg
18 182 05 L6'T 121 Z0 t¥ SE b Buteid 58} pUR LOPRGSRIIPY SSRD [IBUAS

9102/20/61 ©1 £102/20/0Z Wo1d sisAjeuy s}soQ awil] : 4>O.womoomw - uolepinby] AJBJUN|OA SIONPRID - IWIT JUBWYSIGINSY Yoe0) SNQOD 6dIS




3 ded Afihoy
L abesoay

F1s0] awly

$INOH ejoy

woddng

ulwpy ur

urupy

umpy Jug

1Buw 1ssy

1Buy Jug

10330410

Hupeyd

00 009'S1L F QP O) UMD BO0] [R}0] |

09 L9Z 00 04t Q0 Q0 §€1 00 ¢ 000 000 00 0lg 00 §¥t 00 S6¢ 3 a1 Apnoy aBuioay

0§ 980°Z 00 ¥S1 00 80} 00 S6E'L 0§ e 00 $6€ opel s AQ )82 U 8901

8L vl 80 S¥ 10 oL spriB yeis Aq sunoy (o)

00 §8% 00 86¢C ¥ Z0 Tt SIOHRW IO 10§ W10

L] uonetinrg

00 SE} 00 LT <0 Z0 xei
19ARS] pue suojsusd
0001 00 6.2 60 60 180 “uoneBn)) ‘xey ‘'sBupsow
ogole 20 €6 £0 £0 sBuneapy| SOPN|OU| YIM RISHEW 18I0

puw ecuspuodsauio ssakojdis Bujpnyoui)

w00 SR SI03[PaID (@ L Bupjeeq 0} 0L
00 SORRIIG SRVpeRD puz nu_._””“w“mn:”hw
000 slewo ‘(seeko|dws Buipniou))
000 pe.noes| swieio w0y pesd (Iv Yiw Bugweq

000 Bupes[ Joj (5oL
000 Buipal) Bujpes)

00 0Le 00 969 i) 8l S3988R JO UO[jus||R0Y IO} [FI01

000 siesve Aued pay Lrejil Jo uohueley

000 $0[BF 18558 pUB ssausng 'Auedolg
000l€ 00 96F gl gl uonae)ao 19eq| $10SER JO LOjEE||WeY

000 suapefpseau) 1o) oy
000 suaneBnseaw pue yaap suopelnseau|

TOROWIa 1804 PUd SO

1ZEee 00 ££6 8T X Ll [} 19y Agusajosuy| e .P_kwwcu__n_.:cu 10} _Sow

gr LPE 00 228 Lz Ll ol SJigye Jo jusiusjels pus Outodes Lcimels

000 8nso|) 8se)
00014 004t L0 o Buipuog pu Bunjuzg| d 380q pue sa(ny oy
000 wewiuioddy| Asusajosu] e i eouejdwoe)

"BUIe

4z 621 04 842 0z £ 590 10 PUR UONBLS|URLPY S4RD) [RIGUSE) 10) RIOL
ST 6Z) 06 85T 0z gl g0 1o uonensuLpY Bujuurid
Buuueid ese)| pue uopRAS|LILPY BSRY [BIGULD

speig el




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount | Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £

£ £

Accountancy Fees Asquith & Co 1,000 1,000 Nil

Debt Collection Costs Ison Harmson Solicitors 451 451 Nil

Agent's fees Landwood Group 7,502 7,502 Nil

Room Hire Business Support York 25 25 Nil
& North Yorkshire Ltd

Insurance of Assets Marsh Limited 106 108 Nil

Business Rates Audit BWB 351 351 Nil

Fees




